

Case No. 2020-05

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, AS COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

v.

AL-ABAD AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF EAST VIRGINIA
GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION

—————
BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
—————

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
TEAM 14
DATED SEPTEMBER 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. THE EOCPA IS NOT A NEUTRAL LAW OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY BECAUSE IT SUPPORTED DISCRIMINATION AGAINST AACS ON THE BASIS OF RELIGION, RESULTED IN CHILD PLACEMENT THAT WAS NOT IN THE BEST INTEREST OF THE CHILD, AND PROMOTED OTHER DISCRIMINATORY PRACTICES DUE TO HHS’S GRANT OF INDIVIDUALIZED EXCEPTIONS.....10

 A. The EOCPA violated the constitutionally protected Free Exercise rights of AACS by requiring AACS to consider same-sex couples in the adoption and foster process, directly conflicting with its long-held religious beliefs.....10

 B. The EOCPA is a legislative tool to further the marginalization of Muslims for their background and practice of Islam in the United States.....22

 II. HHS’S REQUIREMENT FOR AACS TO DISPLAY THE EOCPA’S MANDATED STATEMENT IN ITS PLACE OF BUSINESS VIOLATES THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE BECAUSE IT COMPELS AACS TO PROMOTE A MESSAGE DIRECTLY AT ODDS WITH ITS SINCERELY HELD RELIGIOUS BELIEFS AND CONDITIONS FUNDING ON ITS COMPLIANCE.....24

 A. Conditioning government funding on the affirmative support of non-discrimination legislation violates the First Amendment because non-discrimination is beyond the scope of AACS’s contract with HHS.....25

 B. Even if *FAIR* controls the analysis of this case, the EOCPA notice still unconstitutionally compels AACS’s speech because *FAIR* only compelled speech by a third party, whereas here AACS is directly compelled.....27

 C. By requiring AACS to post the EOCPA statement in the workplace, HHS effectively coerces support of HHS’ ideology because it is reasonable to believe that the message is coming from AACS.....27

 D. AACS’s right not to publicly display the EOCPA anti-discrimination statement and to continue to refer LGBTQ foster children to other agencies should be permitted as a matter of public policy.....28

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International (AOSI),
570 U.S. 205 (2013)8, 25,26

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940)10-11

Central Rabbinical Cong. v. New York City Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene,
763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)14

Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez,
561 U.S. 661 (2010).....16

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520, 547 (1993).....6, 10-15, 19, 29

Dow v. United States,
226 F. 145 (4th Cir. 1915).....7, 23

Emp't Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 6, 11-14, 17

Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue,
140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020) 11

Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin,
136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)19

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) 6, 15, 19, 21

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)14,15, 19,20

Gitlow v. New York,
268 U.S. 652 (1925) 8

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003) 19

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 19

<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	9,10, 16, 27
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State Cty., and Municipal Employees,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	24
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez,</i> 531 U.S. 533(2001).....	24,25
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Assn.,</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	10
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	6,7, 10, 12, 15-17, 21
<i>McDaniel v. Paty,</i> 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	11, 17
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania,</i> 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	11
<i>New Hope Family Servs., Inc. v. Poole,</i> 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)	6, 11, 16,17, 22
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 390 U.S. 400 (1968) (<i>per curiam</i>)	16
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	2, 20-21, 25
<i>Perry v. Sindermann,</i> 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	8, 24
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins,</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	28
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke,</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	19
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	25

<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	8,9, 26, 27
<i>Tenafly Eruv Association v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	11,12
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	12
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	25, 28
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	11, 18
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	i, 3, 5-14, 16, 19, 22, 24-27
Statutes	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 35(a)(2)	1
East Virginia Code	1,2, 4, 17
Equal Opportunity Child Placement Act	i, 2-6, 9,10, 12, 14, 17- 22, 24-29
Other Authorities	
Emily Wax-Thibodeaux, <i>'We are just destroying these kids': The foster children growing up inside detention centers</i> , Washington Post (Dec. 30, 2019)	20
Gregory C. Sisk & Michael Heise, <u>Muslims and Religious Liberty in the Era of 9/11: Empirical Evidence from the Federal Courts</u> , 98 Iowa L. Rev. 231, 236–37 (2012)	7, 22
Gualtieri, S. (2001). <i>Becoming "White": Race, Religion and the Foundations of Syrian/Lebanese Ethnicity in the United States</i> . <i>Journal of American Ethnic History</i> , 20(4), 29. Retrieved September 12, 2020, from http://www.jstor.org/stable/27502745	23
Marie A. Failing, <u>Islam in the Mind of American Courts: 1800 to 1960</u> , 32 B.C.J.L. & Soc. Just. 1. 10 (2012).....	23

Peter Smith, *Catholic Charities Battles to Serve Children and Adoptive Parents*, National Catholic Register, March 15, 2018, <https://perma.cc/7FTU-ZBP7> 29

Pew Research Center, *U.S. Muslims Concerned About Their Place in Society, but Continue to Believe in the American Dream*, Religion and Public Life (July 26, 2017), <https://www.pewforum.org/2017/07/26/findings-from-pew-research-centers-2017-survey-of-us-muslims/> 23

Qur'an i, 1, 3, 19, 21, 27
